RECEIVED

2:45 pm, Jan 15, 2008

5' C . Alameda County

GETTLER- N
Environmental Health
TR A NSMI T TA L January 14, 2008

G-R #386495

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0076
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 4265 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000427

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
I January 10, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter Event of December 6, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan. Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 28, 2008, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Liz Sewell. ConocoPhillips. 76 Broadway Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95818
Loi Van Le and Josephine N, Le. (Owners) 4265 Foothill Blvd, Oakland, CA 94601-4621

Enclosures

lrans/9-0076-08S

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 84568 » {925) 551-7555 « Fax {925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 858670 « (918) 6381-130C » Fax (818) 631-1317
13684 N. McDowsll Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 788-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218


dehloptoxic
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Chevron

Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Boliinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {925} 842-5005
Fax {925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

January 14, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94302-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No, 9-0076
Address 4265 Foothill Blwvd.

{ have reviewed the artached routine groundwater monitoting report daredS@nuary 14, 2008

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan, This information in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.
This report was prepared by Gertler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

"I'his letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementadon entitied Appendix A pertaining thereo.

1 deciare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
bQ:\\:{ [

Oflivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment Report
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January 10, 2008
G-R Job #386495

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 6, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). A joint groundwater monitoring event was performed with BP
Service Station #11109 located at 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California, first and third quarters only.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data. groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hvdrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and Jaboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

meerely, 7

Deann
Project Coordinator

W

Doudlas Hijlee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure §: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 3: Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data — BP #11109

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custedy Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94588 » {925} 551-75565 » Fax (928) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ransho Cordova, CA 85670 « (816) 631-1300 » Fax {918) 631-1317
1384 N. MoDowell Bivd,, Suite B2 - Petaluma, TA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax {707} 788-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-1

(4/28/89 35.42 15.37 20,05 = - 940 30 1.3 1% 13 - -
08/08/89 3542 1135 24.07 - - 820 45 2.0 13 i3 - -
12/21/8% 35.42 12.61 22.81 - - - -~ -~ - -- e -
08/27/90 35.42 13.30 2212 - - 440 15 1.0 6.0 13 - --
11/04/60 35.42 9.86 25.56 - -- - - - -- - - -
06/18/91 3542 13.78 21.64 -~ - 74 56 0.6 1.9 1.3 - -
09/19/91 35.42 13.84 24.58 - - 150 7.1 <3 23 3.0 - --
12/720/91 3542 §.25 26.17 - - 230 1) <0.5 37 1.6 -- -
03/18/92 3542 17.37 18.25 - - 190 16 <0.5 8.5 3 - -
07/14/92 35.42 7.81 2761 - - 20,000 480 2,200 510 2,900 -- -
10/08/92 35.42 10.98 24.44 - - 360 34 4.6 19 12 - -
01/08/93 3542 15.74 19.68 - - 120 9.1 a.5 5.1 1.8 un --
04/14/93 3542 19.04 16,38 un -- 190 74 0.6 1.0 2.0 - -
07/16/93 3542 - - - - = - - wa - - -
07/27/93 35.42 26.03 9.39 -- -- 300 12 <0.3 5.0 2.9 - -~
09/24/93 38.41 16.99 2142 - - 360 12 1.2 58 3.7 - --
01/28/94 38.41 18.84 19.57 - - 370 24 1.0 13 4.0 - e
03/17/94 38.41 21.56 16.85 - - 460 42 <0.3 6.7 3.7 -- =
06/16/94 3841 20.58 17.83 - - 320 20 0.7 8.7 3.0 -- -
09/22/94 38.41 18.15 20.26 - e 380 24 .6 88 1.9 - -
12/15/94 38.41 22.59 15.82 - = 280 23 7.6 7.8 i3 - -
03/30/95 38.41 26.39 12.2 - - 2,200 890 8.9 5 <3.0 - -
06/20/95 3841 24.01 14.40 -- - 690 140 <2.0 9.4 238 -~ -
09/20/95 3841 24.59 13.82 - = 130 27 78 26 138 - -
F2/06/95 38.41 1781 260.60 -- - 220 16 <0.5 7.2 1.7 [§ -
03/21/96 38.41 2676 11.65 -- - 640 170 <2.0 6.7 <2.0 35 -
06/21/96 38.41 2416 14.25 - - 640 144 <1.2 8.7 2.0 23 -
09/06/96 j8.41 21.66 16.75 - - 460 24 0.56 i 2.4 43 -
12/19/96 384 2443 13.98 -- - 790 120 22 13 19 <23 -
03/17/97 3841 25.63 12.78 -- - 2,200 660 <10 15 <1{ 1§t -
06/81/97 38.41 23.25 15.16 - - 1,500 130 <2.0 16 34 130 -
09/17/97 38.41 2147 16.94 - = 90 160 23 13 49 180 -
12/11/97 38.41 2523 13.18 - - 2,000 270 7.0 53 7.4 460 -
03/12/98 38.41 28.92 9.49 - - 3,100 1,300 <20 42 <20 760 --
06/23/98 38.41 28.19 10.22 - -- 1,300 650 69 22 6.5 250 -

4-0076.x1s/4386495 1 As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothili Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-1 (cont)

09/01/9% 38.41 21.43 16.98 - - 270 6.0 <23 <2.5 <2.5 950 -
12/30/98 38.41 22.29 16.12 - - 2,020 578 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 1,720 -
03/31/99 38.41 24.53 13.88 - - 2,140 776 5.89 <5.0 5.15 1,870 -~
06/14/99 18.41 23.09 1532 - - 1.450 524 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.150 -
06/14/99' 3R.41 23.09 15.32 - - - - - - - 1.360° -
09/30/99 3841 22.30 16.11 - - 79 1.12 <05 1.07 <05 677 -
12/22/99 38.41 23.37 15.04 - - 501 157 4.45 <25 4.81 744 -
03/09/00 38.41 31.28 7.13 - - 3,300 2.500 28 37 <25 1,700 e
06/23/00° 38.41 25.86 12.55 0.00 0.00 2.200° 1.000 6.9 5.7 9.3 1,900 -
09/05/00° 38.41 21.28 17.13 (.00 (.00 <200 83 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1,600 -
12/04/00 3841 21.48 16.93 0.00 0.60 1,400 600 <5.4) <5.0 <5.0 1,500 -
03/08/01° 38,41 30.45 756 0.00 0.00 2,570 1.040 7.93 12.0 <5.00 1,470 -
06/07/01° 38.41 25.45 12.96 4.00 4.00 750" 220 5.6 4.8 2.6 2.500° ”
09/13/01° 38.41 19.91 18.50 0.00 0.00 670° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 660 -
12/13/01° 38.41 23.02 15.39 0.00 0.00 1100 340 2.1 .95 7.9 £30 -
03/08/02° 38.41 28.35 10.06 0.00 0.00 3.600 1,400 9.5 17 6.5 1,900 -
06/19/02° 38.41 24.92 13.49 .00 0.00 1,300 220 3.4 27 <3.0 1,400 -
09/11/02° 38.41 21.18 17.23 0.00 0.00 400 22 <0.50 <(.50 <13 780 -
12/1107 38.41 19.81 18.60 0.00 0,00 180 4.2 <().30 b1 <1.5 350 -
083/11/03° 38.41 25.81 £2.60 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,100 9.1 12 8.0 1.600 -
06/10/03* 38.41 25.73 12.68 0.00 0.00 1,600 350 2 3 3 1,300 -
09/09/03%7 38.41 21.66 16.75 0.00 0.00 200 4 <1 ] 1 710 <130
12/09/4037° 38.41 20.73 17.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 <50
03/09/04 38.41 30.61 7.80 8.00 .00 7,100 2,000 15 23 16 1,100 <50
06/08/04" 38.41 27.29 1112 0.00 .08 2,300 840 6 3 4 1,100 <50
09/08/047 38.41 24.1 14.30 0.00 0.00 150 110 2 6.5 ] 730 <50
12/06/047 38.41 25,15 13.26 0.00 0.00 2,100 480 4 2 2 530 <50
03/07/05° 38.41 31.93 6.48 0.00 (.00 4,100 1,200 9 10 3 1,100 <t30
06/06/057 38.41 29.56 8.83 0.00 0.60 3.400 950 8 9 5 1,100 <H00
09/06/05° 38.41 26.99 11.42 0.00 0.00 1,100 83 2 0.9 1 810 <50
12/05/05’ 38.41 27.43 10.98 4.00 0.00 <30 <(.3 <,5 <0.5 <(.5 78 <50
03/06/06 38.41 30.64 7.77 .00 .00 3,700 880 i0 8 7 1,300 <30
06/05/067 38.41 29.51 $.90 0.00 0.00 380 7 <5 <0.5 <0.5 960 <30
09/05/06 38.41 2732 11.69 0.00 0.00 260 <0.5 <35 <0.5 <f.3 390 <50

50076 x1s/4386495 2 Ag of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boutevard
Oakland, California

DATE - g s

C-1 (cont)

12/04/06" 38.41 27.49 14.92 0.00 .00 270 20 <{.3 <05 <0.5 250 <30
03/05/07’ 38.41 28.63 9,78 0.06 0.00 2,060 374 b) 2 2 820 <5
06/04/07 38.41 29.01 9.40 0.00 (.00 180 <{1.5 <(3.5 <0.5 <(}.3 320 <56
09/07/07’ 38.41 27.86 10.55 0.00 0.60 120 <0.5 <(.5 <f).,5 {5 72 <50
12/06/07 38.41 26.26 12.15 (.00 0.00 176 <{1.5 <f.5 <0.5 <{1.5 38 <56
C-2

(4/28/89 3518 8.74 26.44 - -- 120,000 30,000 22,660 3.000 17,000 - --
D8/08/89 3518 5.29 29.90 0.01 - -- - - - - - -
12/21/8%9 3518 380 29.32 - - - o - - o - -
08/27/90 3518 377 29,55 0.17 - - - - e -- - -
11/04/90 3518 4.7 30.47 - - e - - -- .- - -
06/18/91 3518 6.90 28.33 .06 e - - - - - - -
09/19/91 35,18 5.84 29.39 0.06 - - - - i - - R
12/20/91 3318 5.85 29.23 - - 170,000 20,000 10,000 2,800 19,000 -- -
03/18/92 3518 21.58 13.60 0.00 - - - - . -- - -
07/14/92 3518 - - P - - -- - -- - .- -
18/08/492 3518 - -- -- - o - wn - - - -
01/08/93 35.18 10.98 24.20 Sheen - 75000 14,000 7,208 3.500 16,000 - -
04/14/93 3518 -- - - - - -- - - - - -
G7/16/93 35.18 5.03 38,15 -- .- 2200 440 73 24 350 e -
09/21/93 37.47 i1.18 26.29 - - 11,000 2,300 360 274G 910 - --
01/28/94 37.47 13.51 2396 - - 49.000 11,000 3.900 1,600 12,000 - -
03/17/94 37.47 11.48 2599 - - 16,000 3,300 1.000 220 3,500 - —
06/16/94 17.47 13.55 2392 - - 20,000 4,800 1506 320 4.300 - -
08/22/94 3747 1E.85 25.62 - - 35,000 5,600 850 1,760 7.300 - e
§2/15/94 37.47 16.31% 21,16 - - 96,000 9,000 31,500 3,300 13,000 - -
(3/30/95 37.47 20.29 1718 - — 100,000 9,400 3,700 3.900 14,000 - --
(36/20/95 37.47 18.52 18.95 - - 83,000 6,400 1,900 2,900 F1.000 - --
(09/20/95 37.47 1927 18.20 - - 38,000 6,600 330 1,600 5,500 - -
12/06/95 37.47 12.71 24.76 - - 40,000 5.000 86 1.800 3700 <300 -
03/21/96 3747 21.30 16.17 0.00 0.13 e - - - - - -
06/21/96 37.47 19.34 18.15 0.02 0.03 - - - . - - -
09/06/96 37.47 16.36 2114 .04 .08 - “n - - - - -

9-0076.xIs/H386443 3 As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

Qaldand, California

DAT i

C-2 {cont)

12/19/96 37.47 19,94 17.55 0.03 0.05 - - - - - - -
03/17/47 37.47 18.88 18.59 - - 58,000 4,800 1,200 1.800 6,300 3,400 -
06/11/97 37.47 16.17 21.30 - - 40,000 5,500 720 1.400 4,100 3,100 -
49/17/97 37.47 14.33 23.14 - - 30,000 4,800 220 1,200 1.800 3,200 -
12/11/97 37.47 20.26 17.21 - - 76,600 6.100 1,300 2,200 8,000 3.800 -
03/12/98 37.47 23.30 14.17 - . 45,000 6,000 1400 1.800 5,500 2,700 -
06/23/08" 37.47 22.65 14.82 - - 1,100,006 6,800 5,100 13.000 38.000 <1.600 .
09/01/98 37.47 15.69 2178 - -- 9,700 300 8.2 6.2 250 3,700 -
12/30/98 37.47 15.61 21.86 - - 110,600 4,790 1,300 841 5,570 2,420 -
03/31/99 37.47 20,57 16.90 - - 48,000 4,800 1110 1,520 5.430 2,160 -
06/14/99 37.47 17.32 20.13 Sheen - 56,400 5,380 671 1.300 3,960 2,480 _—
06/14/99' 3747 17.32 20.13 - - - - - - - 2.6360° -
09/30/99 37.47 14.50 22,97 - - 22,100 623 <106 529 1.250 2,430 -
12/22/99 37.47 16.47 21.00 - - 10.200 1.750 102 222 963 1.980 --
03/09/00 37.47 2327 12.20 - - 26,000 4,800 930 1,200 4,400 1.800 -
06/23/00° 37.47 18.53 18.94 0.00 0.00 29.000" 3,400 360 440 2,500 2.800 -
09/05/00° 3747 17.01 20.46 0.00 0.00 15.000° 3,800 54 980 756 5,200 -
12/04/00 37.47 16.54 20.93 .00 0.00 16,000° 2,500 120 360 100 2,100 -
03/08/01° 37.47 20.53 16.94 0.00 0.00 42,300 3,930 828 2,010 5,180 1.660 --
06/07/01° 37.47 18.13 19.34 0.00 0.00 15.000" 3,400 150 700 1,300 1,900 -
o9/13i01° 3747 15.28 22.19 0.00 0.00 9,600 1,200 <50 120 160 2,200 -
12/13/01° 37.47 19.87 17.60 0.00 4,00 33,000 3.200 430 1,300 3,700 1.400 -
03/08/02° 37.47 2318 14.29 0.00 0.00 26,000 2,900 350 1.200 2.800 1,100 -
06/19/02° 37.47 18.36 1941 0.00 0.00 19,000 3,000 100 720 1,100 1.400 -
09/11/02° 37.47 16.79 20.68 0.00 0.00 10,000 1,400 23 120 78 1.800 -
/e 3747 15.36 22.11 0.00 0.00 8.700 1.300 24 100 250 1,900 "
03/11/03° 37.47 22.86 14.61 0.00 .00 23,000 2.000 280 1,100 2,100 990 -
06/10/03% 37.47 2036 [7.11 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 91 450 720 480 -
09/09/03> 37.47 16.33 21.14 0.00 0.00 6,800 L1100 9 83 47 1.300 <200
12/09/037 37.47 18,27 19.20 0.00 0.00 22,000 1100 120 570 1,000 460 <250
03/09/047 37.47 25.65 11.82 0.00 0.00 24,000 1.800 420 820 2,100 480 <250
06/08/04° 3747 21.05 16.42 0.00 0.00 1.200 180 3 1 10 170 <50
09/08/047 37.47 24.32%% 13.16 0.01 8.00 16,000 340 13 290 200 170 <250
12/06/047 37.47 23.36%% 14.12 0.01 $.00 13,000 730 130 340 570 280 <100
03/07/05 37.47 26.91%* 10.57 0.01 4.00 18,000 2,200 470 776 2,000 420 <250

9-0076.x13/#380495

4 As of 12/66/47



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

DATE

C-2 {cont}

06/06/035° 17.47 24.78 12.69 0.00 0.00 9.800 940 79 300 4990 200 <§00
09/06/05 37.47 22.69 14.78 £.00 0.00 9,300 380 8 89 76 170 <100
12/05/057 37.47 23.25 14.22 0.00 0.00 8,300 199 8 68 67 36 <50
03/06/06" 37.47 27.73 9,74 0.00 0.00 1,900 41 5 13 43 6 <50
06/05/067 37.47 2712 9.75 0.00 0.00 £.800 680 99 200 460 170 <50
09/05/06 37.47 25.51 11.96 0.60 0.00 8.200 1,200 24 170 65 65 <HG0
12/04/067 37.47 25.04 12.43 0.00 0.00 9,500 1.800 38 140 94 94 <100
03/05/07" 37.47 26.86 10.61 .00 0.00 15.000" L.ooo" 300" 570" 1.300" 250" <250"'
pe/0407 37.47 27.13 10.34 0.00 0.00 6.200 410 16 76 100 10 <50
09/07/07 37.47 25.82 11.63 0.00 0.00 6,400 240 6 71 82 67 <50
12/06/07 37.47 19.07 18.40 0.00 0.00 7,300 200 12 47 79 56 <59
C-3

04/28/%9 35.28 7.28 28.00 - . <500 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/89 35.28 5.28 30,00 - - <500 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/89 35.28 4.75 30.53 - " - - - - - - .
OR/27/00 35.28 5.60 29.68 - - <50 <13 0.3 <03 <(.6 - -
£1/04/90 35.30 4.94 30.36 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 35.30 6.84 28.46 - - 52 £.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
09/19/91 35.30 5.97 29.13 - - 73 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
12/20/91 15.36 553 29.77 - . <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 “ .
03/18/92 35.30 9,55 25.75 - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/92 35.30 7.43 27.87 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
H/08/92 35.30 6.75 28.55 - - <50 <(.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.3 - -
01/08/93 35.30 9.45 25.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
04714593 3530 11.34 23.96 - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/16/93 35.30 9.66 25.64 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - .
09/23/93 38.37 12.15 26.22 . - <50 0.7 0.5 <0.5 <0.8 . .
01/28/94 38.37 12.71 25.66 - - <50 2.0 “0.5 <0.5 L0 - -
03/17/94 3837 13.42 24.95 - - <50 2.8 <0.5 0.6 1.5 s -
06/16/94 38.37 14.06 24.31 - - <50 1.4 <0.5 <5 <05 - -
(19/22/94 38.37 13.33 25.04 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/15/94 38.37 16.15 22.22 w - <50 2.6 1.7 0.82 45 - -
03/30/95 3837 19.95 18.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

0.0076.x1s/4386465 5 As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

WELLID/ - TOCH - GWE - L DTV

DATE. S

C-3 (cont)

06/20/95 38.37 18.58 19.79 - -- Ho 22 <(.3 <0.5 1.2 -- --
09720093 38.37 19.42 18.95 - - 560 21 80 23 120 -- --
12/06/95 38.37 14.21 24.16 - - <50 0.73 <0.5 <015 0.67 <2.5 -
03/21/96 38.37 20.52 17.85 - -- <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 38.37 18.39 19.78 - - 57 <05 <0).5 <0.5 <(1.5 <2.3 -
(9/06/96 38.37 16.74 21.63 - - <30 0.9 <.3 <0.5 <0).5 <2.5 --
12/19/96 38.37 16.07 22.30 e - 310 36 33 6.3 28 <2.3 e
03/17/97 38.37 19.42 18.95 - - 34 1.1 <{).5 <().5 0.76 <2.5 -
06/11/97 38.37 17.22 2115 - -- 120 1. <3 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/17/97 38.37 15.96 22.41 - - 240 19 19 6.6 40 I3 --
12/11/97 38.37 16.11 22.26 -- -- <30 1.8 <{+L.5 <0.5 0.5 <23 --
03/12/98 38.37 20.02 18.35 - - 72 6.3 <0.5 0.64 3.1 26 e
06/23/98 38.37 19.33 19.04 - - <50 <0,3 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/01/98 38.37 18.40 19.97 -- - 204 6.8 0.31 0.52 2.0 <13 -
12/30/98 38.37 17.06 21.31 - - <30 <(.3 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <2.0 -
03/31/99 38.37 20.60 17.77 - o <50 <0.5 <(),5 <0.5 <15 12.6 -~
06/14/99 38.37 2012 18.25 - - <50 <0.5 <:.5 0.5 <().5 <23 --
09/30/9% 38.37 17.18 21.19 - - 79.2 3.04 0.794 <0.5 1.04 6.17 -
12/22/99 38.37 16.03 22.32 - - <30 1.33 108 <{r.3 0.66 12 -
03/09/00 3837 2127 17.10 - - 99 6.9 0.8 0.89 38 12 -
06/23/00 38.37 19.22 19.15 £.00 (.00 <30 <{+.50 <0.5() <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
09/05/0¢ 38.37 17.53 20.84 0.00 0.00 57° 43 <{1.50 <50 0.93 29 -
12/04/03 38.37 17.17 21.20 0.00 0.00 70t 4.0 <0.50 <(},50 0.71 25 -
03/08/01 38.37 20.70 17.67 0.00 0.00 <30.0 0.873 <(.500 <0.500 <{1.500 3.24 -
06/07/01 38.37 19.47 18,90 €.00 0.00 140° 16 0.67 1.4 3.8 30 -
09/13/01 38.37 17.36 21.0% .00 4.00 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.5G <0.50 <23 -
12/13/01 38.37 18.57 1980 0.00 0.00 <54 1.2 <(.50 <0.50 <1.3 13 -
03/08/02 38.37 20.59 17.78 0.00 0.00 82 5.4 <{.50 <0.50 <1.3 68 -
06/19/02 38.37 19.97 18.40 0.60 (.00 74 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 77 --
09/11/62 3837 18.20 20.17 0.60 0.60 114 4.7 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 76 -
12/11/02 38.37 16.62 21.75 0.00 0.00 79 1.5 <0.50 <{.50 <1.5 96 =
03/11/03 38.37 19.36 19.07 0.00 0.00 <50 2.1 <{).50 <{).50 <1.5 I8 -
06/10/037 38.37 19.29 19.08 0.00 .00 86 2 0.5 <0.5 <{).5 93 -
09/09/03 38.37 17.67 20,76 0.00 0.04 <50 2 <03 <).5 <0.5 160 <30
12/09/037 38.37 17.32 21.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.9 <30

G-0076.x1sH3I864935 6 As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

sl

g

C-3 (cont)

03/09/04’ 38.37 22.12 16.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <5 <0.3 <54
06/08/047 38.37 19.87 18.50 0.00 0.00 <56 <0.5 <15 <0).5 <3 <0.5 <50
09/08/04 38.37 18.36 20.01 0.0 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <.3 <f.3 22 <50
12/06/04” 38.37 19467 19.30 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).3 0.5 <{.5 <30
03/07/057 38.37 20.35 18.02 0.00 0.60 <50 <{(1.5 <0.5 <{).3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/06/05 38.37 19.29 19.08 0.00 0.00 <50 .5 <{).3 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <50
09/66/05" 38.37 20.22 18.15 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50
12/05/057 38.37 20.52 17.85 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <(.5 <13 <50
03/06/06 38.37 20.44 17.93 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <3 <{).5 <30
06/05/06 38.37 23.02 15.35 0.00 0.00 <5{} <03 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 63 <5
09/05/06 38.37 19.95 18.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50
12/04/067 38.37 20.08 18.29 (.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <().5 <{L5 <0.5 <0.3 <50
03/05/07 3837 23.63 14.74 0.60 0.00 <50 <{.5 <{.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/04/07 38.37 22.69 15.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <3}
09/07/07 38.37 19.86 18.51 €.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50
12/06/07" 38.37 18.96 19.41 .00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <50
C-4 .

01/12/89 33.45 3.96 29.49 - - - - - - - - -
04/12/89 33.45 6.01 27.44 - - - - - -- - - -
04/28/89 33.45 3.96 29.49 - - 20,000 6,300 550 230 1,500 -- --
08/08/89 3345 3.90 29.53 e -~ 8.000 7.560 340 88 1,000 - -
12/21/89 33.45 3.43 30.02 - - - - - - - - —
08/27/90 33.48 4.46 29.02 -- -- 26,000 10,600 280 410 1,400 -- --
11/04/90 33.48 3.67 29.81 . -- -- - — " - - -
06/18/91 33.48 6.03 27.45 - -- 34.000 14,000 410 450 1,300 - -
09/19/91 33.48 4.83 28.63 -- - 16,400 7,400 90 110 460 - -~
12/20/91 33.48 4.64 28.84 - - 24,000 12,000 120 260 740 - -
03/18/92 33.48 11.63 24.43 -- e 48,000 6,000 1,300 1,300 2,460 - -
07/14/92 33.48 6.59 26.89 - - 46,000 14,000 920 350 2,400 = --
10/08/92 33.48 5.69 27.79 - -- 29,000 13,060 190 Ho 1,400 - -~
01/08/93 33.48 968 23.50 - - 25,000 7.000 630 860 1,800 - -
04/14/93 33.48 12.35 2113 -- u 27.000 6,300 1,000 900 1,400 - --

9-0070.xis/4#386493 7 As of 12/06/07



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076

Table 1

4265 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

DATE.

C-4 {(cont)

HI16/93 33.48 9.52 23.96 - o 28,000 7,800 1,100 830 2,100 - -
49/21/93 36.49 £0.98 2551 w - 30,000 9,600 130 390 1.300 ” ”
01/28/94 36.49 13.18 23.31 - - 18,000 7,800 449 260 1,200 - -
03/17/94 36.49 15.14 21.35 - - 32,000 7.800 820 220 1.800 - a
06/16/94 36.49 13.99 22.50 - - 23,000 7.600 710 600 1,800 - -
$9/22/94 36.49 12.56 23.93 - - 25,000 7,800 140 600 1,100 o -
12/15/94 36.49 17.47 19.02 - - 38,000 7,600 460 1,200 2.000 - -
03/30/93 36.49 2163 14.86 - - 41,000 8,700 1600 1,800 3,000 - -
06/20/95 36.49 19.59 16.90 - - 29,000 6,000 890 560 1,800 - e
09/20/95 36.49 20,29 16.20 - - 12,000 6,900 510 290 1,300 - -
12/06/95 36.49 13.37 23.12 - - 13.000 3,900 42 30 250 <250 -
03/21/96 36,49 22.39 14.10 - - 39,000 4,800 6440 1,000 1,800 <1,000 -
06/21/96 36.49 19.54 16.95 - - 26,000 4,400 640 960 1,800 2,000 -
09/46/96 36.49 16.36 20.13 - - 23.000 500 200 230 1,000 3,100 -
12/19/96 36.49 19.57 16.92 - - 23,000 4,900 320 1,100 2,000 <250 -
03/17/97 36.49 19.09 17.40 - - 30,000 3,800 700 1,400 2,200 1,700 -
06/11/97 36,49 18.15 18.34 - - 29,000 4,400 510 790 1,800 2.000 -
09/17/7 36.49 15.03 21.46 - - 17.000 4,300 140 940 1,100 4.600 -
12711497 36.49 19.84 16.63 - - 12,000 2,500 130 300 1,609 1,400 -
(3/12/98 36.49 19.90 16.59 - - 46,000 11,000 1,300 2,300 3,000 3,400 -
06/23/98° 36.49 19.47 17.02 - - 27,000 1.600 160 180 690 100 -
09/01/98 36,49 15.04 21.453 - - 5290 14 23 <03 4.8 61 -
12/30/98 36.49 15.07 21.42 - - 122 14.1 1.86 <1.0 3.61 349 u
03/31/99 36.49 21.29 15.20 - - 20,300 4,450 443 1.000 2,130 1.320 -
06/14/99 36.49 14.69 21.80 - - 1.820 183 7.14 36.7 56,5 291 -
06/14/99° 36.49 14.69 21.80 - - - - - - - 280° -
09730699 36.49 16.68 19.81 - - 1030 1.6 2.14 29.2 68.7 91.5 -
12/22/99 36.49 16.22 20.27 - - 217 4.45 0.763 2.82 3.21 0.2 -
03/09/00 36,49 23.13 13.36 - - 8,300 2,600 270 510 1,400 630 --
06/23/00° 36.49 17.09 19.40 04.00 $.00 55° 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <050 250 -
09/05/00° 36.49 15.06 21.43 0.00 0.00 1o 5.4 <{),50 <0.50 1. 52 ”
12/04/00 36.49 14.71 21.78 0.00 0.00 <50 0,50 0.36 <(),50 1.1 22 -
03/08/01° 36.49 19.87 16.62 0.00 0.00 9,080 2,260 229 393 1,060 718 -
06/07:01° 36.49 16.89 19.60 0.00 0.00 800" 75 43 22 33 3440 -
09/13/01° 36.49 14,78 25871 0.00 0.00 <50 0.68 <030 <0),50 <(.50 18 -

9-0076.x1s/4#386495 8 As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-4 {cont)

12/13/01° 36.49 18.54 17.95 0.00 0.00 5,800 1,400 43 21 470 540) --
03/08:02° 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7,000 1.300 67 280 390 610 -
06/19/02° 36.49 17.69 18.80 .00 0.00 3,100 130 6.5 29 55 250 -
09/11/02° 36.49 1619 20.30 0.00 0.00 820 62 1.0 2.2 2.5 26 -
12/11/02° 36.49 14.52 21.97 0.00 0.00 <50 .74 <150 <().50 <15 9.3 -
03/11/63° 36.49 18.10 18.39 0.00 0.00 5,500 490 12 100 210 330 -
06/10/03*7 36.49 17.74 18.75 $.00 8.00 3,300 370 15 120 200 200 -
09/09/03™ 36,49 15,70 20.79 0.00 £.00 £90 8 0.8 3 5 30 <30
12090357 16,49 16.19 20.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <{3.5 57 <50
03/09/04 36.49 23.03 13.46 0.60 0.00 15.000 1,600 73 520 460 230 <2350
06/08/047 36.49 19.47 17.02 0.00 0.00 550 120 2 0.7 5 93 <50
09/08/047 36.49 18.91 17.58 £.00 .00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(1.5 37 <50
12/06/047 36.49 19.71 16.78 0.00 0.00 7,000 1,600 39 230 260 180 <50
03/07/057 36.49 2433 12.16 0.60 0.80 9,500 2,100 67 330 160 170 <250
0606105 36.49 22.86 13.63 0.00 0.60 7,700 2,000 39 280 130 130 <250
0006057 36.49 24,79 15.70 9.00 .00 3,600 830 1o 79 21 110 <50
12/05/05 36.49 20.04 16.45 0.00 0.00 4,400 1,000 11 80 23 120 <250
03/06/067 36,49 23.54 12.95 0.00 0.00 10.000 2,400 92 240 170 130 <300
06/05/067 36.49 25.47 11.02 0.00 0.00 16,000 3,300 160 350 370 150 <500
06/03/067 36.49 23.89 12.60 4.00 .00 9,600 1,400 29 200 78 1 <100
12/04/067 36.49 23.29 13.20 0.00 .00 13,000 1.800 40 150 99 160 <250
03/03/07 36.49 25.84 10.65 0.00 0.00 11,000 2,800 58 230 270 100 <500
06/04/07 36.49 24.93 11.54 0.00 0.00 13,000 3,500 87 300 230 94 <250
0%/87/07’ 36.49 23.99 12.50 0.00 0.00 5,100 1.000 24 70 43 39 <130
12/06/07 36.49 24.07 12.42 0.00 .00 9,900 2,000 65 210 210 74 <130
ol

08/27/90 35,50 5.67 29.83 - . <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -
£1/14/90 35.50 4.94 30.56 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 35.50 598 28.52 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
09/19/91 35.30 5.99 29.51 - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <).3 <0.3 - -
12/20/91 35.50 5.54 29.96 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
03/18/92 35.50 9.58 25.92 - - <50 <).3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/92 33.50 7.50 28.00 .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -

§-0076.xis/H# 386495 g As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

DATE ) sl R ippb).

C-5 (cont)

H/OR/92 35.50 6.85 28.65 - o <50 <{).5 <).5 <{.5 <0.3 -- -
01/08/93 35.50 9.48 26.02 w - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <{1.3 - -
04/14/93 35.50 1146 24.04 - - <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 e -
07/16/93 35.50 10.29 25.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.3 <{1.5 - --
09/21/93 38.30 12.14 26.36 o - 60 10 8.1 1.9 9.4 - -
01/28/94 38.50 12.60 2550 -- - <50 <G.3 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -~ -
03/17/94 38.50 14.00 24.50 -~ e <50 <Q.5 <.3 <0.3 <0).3 - -
06/16/94 38.30 14.10 24.40 - -- <5} <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 e .
09/22/94 38.50 13.34 2516 -- - <50 <0.3 <().5 <0.5 <5 - --
12/15/94 38.50 15.61 22.89 - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/93 38.50 19.96 18.54 - . <30 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/20/95 38.50 18.37 23,13 -- - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <{).5 - -
£9/20/95 38.50 1416 24.34 - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 {15 - -
12/06/95 38.50 14.40 24.10 e -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <f.5 <13 <2.5 s
03/21/96 38.30 20.10 18.40 -~ - <50 <{).5 <(1.5 <{.5 <{.5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 38.50 18.23 20.27 - - <50 <{.3 <0.5 <G.5 <(.5 8.7 -
06/06/%6 38.50 16.60 2190 - - <30 <(.5 <0.3 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
12/19/96 38.50 17.35 PAR N = - <30 <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
03/17/97 38.30 18.66 19.834 - - <5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.3 <f).5 <23 --
06/11/97 38.50 16.90 21.60 -- - <30 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <{.3 <2.5 e
09/17/97 38.50 10.67 27.83 e - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - --
12/11/97 38.50 17.50 21.00 - - - -~ - - - - -
03/12/08 38.50 22.08 16.42 - - <50 <0.5 <.5 <5 <0.5 <2.3 -
06/23/98 38.50 21.52 16.98 - - - - - - - - --
09/01/98 38.50 i8.08 20.42 -- - - - - - - -- o
12/30/98 38.50 17.71 20.79 -- - - - - - - - --
03/31/99 38.50 21.45 17.05 - -- <50 <43 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 15 =
06/14/99 38.50 2102 17.48 - - - -- - - - - -
09/30/99 38.50 19.77 18.73 - - - -- - - — - -
12/22/99 38.50 16.32 22.18 - - - - - - - - -
03/09/04) 38.50 21.52 16.98 - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(.3 0.87 13 --
06/23/00 38.50 18.83 19.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- o -- -- -
(09/05/60 38.5G 18.03 2047 0.060 0.60 -- - - - - - .
12/04/00 38.50 17.04 21.46 0.G0 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/08/M1 38.50 20.97 17.53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.504 <{.500 5.15 --

9-0076.x1s/4386495 ie As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
42635 Foothill Boulevard

QOakland, California

C-5 {cont)

D6/07/01 38.50 19.00 19.50 0.00 0.80 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/13/01 38.50 17.07 21.43 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/83/01 38.50 18.66 19.84 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - o
03/08/02 38.50 20.32 18.18 .00 0.00 <30 <(.50 <0.30 <0,30 <1.5 3.5 -
06/19/02 38.50 19,62 18.88 .00 $.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
$O/11/02 38.50 17.94 20.56 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
1271102 38.50 16.6% 21.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/11/03 38,50 19.54 18.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0),50 <15 32 -
06/16/03 38.50 19.63 18.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/09/03 38.50 17.82 20,68 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -
12/09/03 38.50 18.25 20.25 000 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/00/04" 38.50 21.82 16.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 1 <50
06/08/04 38.50 19.16 19.34 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/08/04 38.50 18.40 20.10 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNIUALLY - - - - -
12/06/04 38.50 18,75 19.75 0.90 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/07/057 38.50 20.35 18.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <€.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/06/03 38.50 19.14 19.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/06/05 38.50 20,24 18.26 .00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/05/03 38.50 240.59 17.9% $.00 4.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - .
$53/06/06 38.50 20.30 18.20 0.06 .00 <30 <0.5 <15 0.5 <0).5 <{.5 <50
06/05/06 38.50 2263 1587 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - e - -
09/05/06 38.56 19.72 18.78 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/04/06 38.50 19,79 18.71 0.00 0.50 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/05/07" 38.30 22.23 16.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <35 <().5 i <50
06/04/07 3%.50 22.23 16.27 4.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
00/47/07 38.50 19.59 18.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
12/06/07 38.50 19.15 19.35 .00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - —
C-6 .

0R/27/90 32.40 L1171 44,11 - a 7.200 2,100 6.0 41 300 - -
111490 32.40 -11.63 44.03 - - - - - - - - -
06/18/91 31240 -11.09 43.49 - - 4,400 2,500 18 GO 77 - -
09/19/91 3240 -1.92 34.32 - - 3,100 1,600 8.3 73 3.0 - -
2720091 32.40 -8.93 41.35 -- - 4,400 1.300 3.2 74 10 - -

9-0076.x1s/4380493 1 As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

C-6 {cont)

03/18/92 32.40 -8.29 4669 - - 9,800 3,200 34 250 560 . -
07/14/92 32.40 -6.49 38.80 - - 6.500 2,200 100 a6 240 - -
10/08/92 32.40 -6.27 38.67 - - 1,800 1,000 3.1 15 41 - -
01/08/93 32.40 5.41 37.81 - - 5,200 1,600 6.8 63 120 . -
04/14/93 32.40 2,30 34.70 . - 11,000 1,800 i3 1o 200 - -
07/16/93 32.40 147 33.87 - - 4,800 820 10 41 57 . -
09/21/93 35.40 1.42 33.98 - - 4,100 1,200 <50 75 130 - -
01/28/94 35.40 1.54 33.86 - - 3,100 930 14 40 34 - -
03/17/04 35.40 1.09 32.31 - - 5,100 950 18 61 83 - -
06/16/94 35.40 3.90 31.50 - - 3.800 970 6.4 52 62 - -
09/22/94 35.40 418 31.22 - . 4,100 980 7.8 43 48 - -
12/15/94 35.40 4.00 31.40 - . 5,000 1,400 <20 73 61 - .
03/30/95 35.40 9.02 26.38 . - 5,500 1,700 <13 120 97 - -
06/20/95 35.40 19.39 25.01 - - 1,700 470 <10 29 16 - -
419/20/95 35.40 {1.35 24.05 - - 3.500 770 <3.0 45 17 . -
12/06/95 35.40 7.2% 28.12 - - 3,100 710 <10 41 20 <50 -
03/21/96 35.40 12.28 23.12 - - 1.400 330 <25 15 £.1 19 -
06/21/96 15.40 11.90 23.50 - - 2,200 560 <5.0 18 <5.0 77 -
09/06/96 35.40 10.57 24.83 - - 2,800 720 <10 13 <10 160 -
12/19/96 35.40 16.90 24.50 - . 830 320 <2.5 <25 <25 14 "
03/17/97 35.40 12.81 22.59 - - 2,200 500 <10 25 <10 <50 -
06/11/97 15.40 11.64 23.76 - - 3.000 570 <5.0 29 10 220 -
09/17/97 35.40 10.66 24.74 - - 1.400 330 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 76 -
£2/11/97 35.40 10,75 24.65 - - 1,600 230 <5.0 73 6.4 46 -
03/12/98 35.40 8.28 27.12 - - 980 300 <50 15 ) 49 -
06/23/98° 35.40 7.48 27.92 . - 220 35 <0.3 25 1.1 <25 -
09/01/98% 33.40 3.80 31.60 - - 1.800 370 2.8 I 5 44 -
12/30/98 35.40 3.58 31.82 . - 1,600 244 <14 8.53 <1.0 54.9 -
03/31/99 35.40 9.34 26.06 - - 741 92.2 <10 6.60 <10 27.9 -
06/14/99 35.40 5.72 29.68 - - 434 1o <1.0 5.76 1.46 13 .
06/14/99" 35.40 5.72 29.68 P - - - - - - 6.96° -
(9/30/99 35.40 12.34 23.06 . - 481 92.7 <1.0 1.69 <10 32.9 -
12/22/99 35.40 12.83 22.55 - . 1310 158 2.16 5.5 141 13 -
03/09/00 15.40 15.37 20.03 - - 470 120 0.74 5.0 2.5 36 -
06/23/00° 35.40 13.25 2215 0.00 0.00 1,700° 210 =50 <5.0 38 64 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakl

DATE

sty

C-6 {cont)

09/05/00° 35.40 8.35 27.05 0.00 0.00 740 99 0.60 5.1 2.2 80 -
1200400 35.40 10,25 25.15 0.00 0.0 450" 31 .71 <.50 <0.50 54 -
0308617 33.40 11.56 23.84 0.00 0.00 1,550 228 1.93 19.9 325 46.2 -
0607017 3540 9.67 25.73 0.00 0.00 260 21 1.8 2.4 3.8 160 -
001300 35.40 11,60 23.80 0.00 0.00 950 180 <5.0 5.9 <5.0 170 -
1213017 35.40 10.21 25.19 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 0.86 6.4 4.1 77 -
03/08/02° 35.46 14,32 21.08 0.90 0,00 600 33 0.91 1.8 <1.5 90 -
06/19/2° 35.40 10.78 24.62 0.00 0.00 370 1 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 38 -
09/11/02° 35.40 6.40 29.00 .00 0.00 490 16 0.50 <1).50 <15 120 -
12/11/02° 35.40 11.22 2418 0.00 .00 430 17 <0.50 <0.50 <13 100 -
03/11/03° 35.40 7.70 27.70 0.00 0.00 410 8.8 0.88 <0,50 <1.3 120 -
06/10/03* 15.40 13.80 71.60 0,00 0.00 460 10 <0.5 <0.3 <05 100 -
09/09/03 31540 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
12/09/437° 35.40 9.51 25.89 0.00 0.00 1,700 69 <0.5 3 0.6 33 <30
03/09/047 3540 15.89 19.51 .00 0.00 6.800 280 i 10 4 96 <50)
06/08/047 35.40 14.57 20.83 0.00 0.00 560 13 <415 <0.5 0.5 68 <50
00/08/047 35.40 13.52 21.88 0.00 0.00 290 16 <15 <0.5 <0.5 50 <50)
12/06/04" 35.40 14.06 21.34 0.00 £.00 290 I8 0.5 0.5 <3 44 <8¢
03/07/05° 35.40 17.13 18.27 0.00 0.00 2,500 150 0.7 5 2 71 <50
06/06/057 35.40 16.88 18.52 0.00 0.00 1,900 I <1 3 2 59 <100
09/06/05” 3540 15.02 20.38 0.00 0.00 200 16 <0.5 0.5 0.6 31 <30
12/05/05 35.40 15.34 20.06 0.00 2.00 540 15 <05 <0.5 0.6 45 <50
03/06/06" 35.40 16.64 18.76 0.00 06.00 <5{) <().5 .5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <50
06/05/06 35.40 17.60 17.80 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <013 0.7 <50
09/05/067 35.40 15.40 20.00 0.00 0.00 1,200 17 <0.5 0.7 0.8 29 <50
127041067 35.40 14.49 20.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <15 <().5 <413 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/05/07 35,40 16.45 18.93 6.00 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/04/077 35.40 17.04 18.36 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <f15 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50
09/07/07 35.40 14.35 21.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <03 <15 <0.5 <05 <50
12/06/07 35.40 13.53 21.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50)
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard

Qakland, California

{ppbi s (M’b} :?

C-7

08/27/90 32.17 -12.06 4423 - - 19 26 0.8 4.4 6.0 - i
114790 32.17 -11.94 44.11 . - - - - P - - -
0671891 32,47 -9.88 4205 - e 23,000 5,700 420 1,000 2,800 - -
09/19/91 32.17 9,53 41.72 - . 26,000 4,600 330 970 2,400 - -
12/20/91 32.17 950 41.67 - - 33,000 5,500 270 1,600 2.100 - -
03/18/92 32.17 9.03 4120 - - 27,000 5,800 410 1.300 3,300 - -
07/14/92 32.17 -7.60 39.77 - - 46,000 12,000 720 1,700 4.600 - i
10/08/92 3217 -6.97 3914 “ . 22,000 6,800 370 1,300 3,200 - -
01/08/93 3217 -6.33 38.50 - - 36,000 7.600 540 1,700 4,200 - -
04/14/93 32.17 -3.76 35.93 - - 23,000 3,100 450 670 1,900 - -
07/16/93 3247 -3.21 35.38 - - 19,000 3,200 330 550 1,800 -- -
09/21/93 35.19 -0.27 35.46 - - 17,000 2,760 160 410 760 . w
01/28/94 35.19 -0.26 3545 - o 14,000 1,800 210 390 1,000 - -
03/17/64 35,19 1.95 33.24 - - 17.000 1,600 210 410 1.200 - -
06/16/94 35.19 2.12 33.07 e - 12,000 1.600 180 410 1,200 - -
09/22/94 35.19 2.45 32.74 - - 10,000 1,700 i1 320 580 - -
12/15/94 35,19 3.27 31.92 - - 10,000 1,200 120 280 710 - -
03/30/95 3519 7.59 27.60 . - 4,600 460 73 160 460 - -
06/20/95 35.19 7.32 27.87 - . 26,000 4,400 450 900 2,400 - -
09/20/95 35.19 7.1 28.08 - w 9,400 610 8t 250 800 - -
12/06/95 3519 4.57 30.62 - . 1,200 1o 12 23 7 34 .
03/21/96 3519 7.34 27.85 - - £7.000 1,300 160 410 1,300 <i00 -
09/06/96 3519 6.84 28.35 - - £5.000 3,400 <50 460 850 <250 -
12/19/96 35.19 6.08 29.11 - - 530 9 0.5 0.85 34 <2.3 -
03/17/97 35.19 8.05 27.14 - - 4,600 310 46 1o 310 98 -
06/11/97 35.19 7.14 28.05 - - 420 15 <45 3.3 5.1 <2.5 -
09/17/97 35,19 6.19 29.00 . - 1,400 120 1 31 84 54 -
12/11/97 35.19 5.93 29.26 w . 210 10 <0.5 0.97 1.6 <23 -
03/12/98 35.19 1027 24,92 - - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
06/23/98 35.19 9.89 25.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <4.5 <2.5 -
09/01/98 15.19 8.92 26.27 - - 570 24 1.4 8.4 22 24 -
12/30/98 3519 8.67 26.52 - o <50 4385 1.26 <05 1.29 167 -
03/31/99 35.19 10.43 24.76 - - 53.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 -
06/14/99 35.19 9,73 25.44 - - 109 4.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/14/99' 35.19 9.75 25.44 - - - - - . . 90 _
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-7 (cont)

09/30/99 35.19 8.32 26.87 - - 2.400 282 26.3 120 236 126 -
12/22/99 35.19 7.42 2777 - - 3,840 162 18.1 44.7 85.3 141 -
03/09/00 35.19 9.62 25.57 - - 13,000 2,700 P10 700 1,500 <130 -
06/23/00 35.19 9.53 25.66 .00 0.00 190" 34 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 7.3 -
09/05/00 35.19 8,44 26.75 0.00 0.0 4200 330 26 120 200 150 -
12/04/00 35.19 8.03 27.16 0.00 0.00 2,600° 550 <5.0 73 62 <25 -
03/08/01 35,19 9.76 25.43 0.00 0.00 1,180 39.2 2.41 15.5 30.8 13 -
06/07/01 35.19 9,80 2539 0.00 0.00 2,600° 440 14 1o 130 56 -
09/13/01 35.19 8.58 26.61 0.00 0.00 23.000° 670 <100 150 210 <500 -
12/13/01 35.19 8.50 26.69 0.00 0.00 2.400 160 5.8 42 54 <10 -
D3/08/02 35.19 10.39 24.80 0.00 0.00 3,900 380 21 119 160 <20 -
06/19/02 35.19 7.78 27.41 0.00 0.00 3,600 440 8.5 37 73 <10 -
09/11/02 35.19 9.41 25.78 (.00 0.00 11.000 1.800 18 360 380 <10 -
12711002 3519 4.44 30.75 0.00 0.00 6.000 1,100 9.3 190 190 <10 -
03/11/03 35.19 8.29 26.90 0.00 0.60 4,900 940 13 150 160 <25 .
06/10/037 35.19 4.2% 30.91 0.00 0.00 3.100 500 7 83 77 4 -
09/09/037 35.19 3.38 31.81 0.00 0,00 3.900 310 9 110 130 5 <50
12/09/03 35.19 674 28.45 0.00 0.00 170 0.8 <13 0.5 <0.8 5 <50
03/09/04 35.19 10.73 24.46 0.00 0.00 80 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <03 4 <50
06/08/04° 35.19 823 26.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <15 6 =50
09/08/04° 35.19 9.99 25.20 0.00 0.00 <350 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <0.5 7 <30
12/06/047 35.19 10.28 24.91 .00 0.00 <50 <013 <0.5 <15 <0.5 7 <50
03/07/057 33.19 11.76 23.43 4.00 4.00 550 9 0.7 4 6 7 <50
06/06/057 35.19 13.31 21.88 (.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.3 6 <30
09/06/05 35.19 11.60 23.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 9 <30
12/05/05" 35.19 11.44 23.75 0.00 0.00 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 g <50
03/06/067 3519 13.80 21.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50
06154067 3519 14.78 20.41 0.00 0.00 <30 <1.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 4 <50
05/05/06" 35.19 12.38 22.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 2 <50
12/04/067 35.19 11.84 23.35 0.00 0.00 <5() <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50
03/05/077 35.19 12.47 22.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 p) <50
06/04/07 35.19 14.24 20.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50
09/07/07 35.19 1.7 23,48 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50
12/06/07 35,19 10.87 24.32 0.00 0.00 <56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50

D076 x18/4386405 i5 As of 12/06/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

C-8

11/14/90 30.68 -12.61 43.29 - - <58 <0).3 <0.3 <0.3 <16 - =
06/18/91 30.68 -11.94 42.62 un - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{3.5 - -
09/19/91 30.68 ~11.04 41.72 -- - <50 (.5 <(.5 <{).3 <{).5 - --
12/20491 36.68 ~10.30 40.98 - - <50 <).3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 = --
03/18/92 30.08 -9.34 40.02 - - <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 - --
07/14/92 30.68 -8.34 39.02 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 e -
10/08/92 30.68 -8.00 38.68 o - <50 <0.5 <{r.5 <0.5 1% - -
01/08/93 30.68 -7.39 38.07 - - <56 <0.3 <0.5 <{).3 <15 - -
04/14/93 30.68 -3.31 35.99 - -- <50 <{.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - -
07/16/93 30.68 -4.64 3532 -- - <30 <15 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 - --
09/21/93 34.68 -0.62 3530 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.8 - -~
01/28/94 34.68 -0.93 is.et - o <30 <0.5 <{.5 <03 <0).3 -~ --
03/17/94 34.68 031 34.37 - - <56 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <{L5 - -
06/16/94 34.68 1.32 3336 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <4.5 - -
09/22/94 34.68 186 32.82 - - <50 <(.8 <0.5 <().5 0.5 - --
12/15/94 34.68 2.32 32.36 - - <50 <0.5 <).5 <{r5 <0).5 - s
03/36/95 34.68 5.44 26.24 - -- <50 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - -
06/20/95 j4.68 6.34 28.34 - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 - -
09/20/95 3468 5.20 29.48 -- - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
12/06/95 34,68 3.76 34,92 - - <30 <0.5 <5 <0).3 <().3 <25 -
03721196 34.68 6.03 28.65 - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{r.5 <2.5 -
06/21/96 34.68 6.78 27.90 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <2.5 -
09/06/96 34.68 5.98 28,70 -- - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <25 -
12/15/96 34.68 498 25.70 - ur <50 <{.3 <0.3 <5 <0.3 <2.5 o
03/47197 34.68 6.92 27.76 s - <30 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
06/11/97 34,68 5.87 28.81 -- - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <0.5 <23 -
09/17/97 34.68 5.32 2936 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/97 34.68 4.88 29.86 — - - -~ - - - - -
03/12/98 34.68 8.95 2573 - -- <56 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5 2.6 -
06/23/98 34.68 %38 26.30 - - - - - - - - -
09/01/98 34.68 8.17 26.51 - - - - - - e - o
12/30/98 34.68 7.79 26.89 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/99 34.68 832 26.36 - - <30 <{).5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 11.8 -
06/14/99 34.68 8.65 26.03 -- -- - - - e - - --
09/30/99 34.68 7.40 27.28 - -- - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4263 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

-8 (cont)

12/22/99 34.68 6,48 28.20 - e - - - - - - -
03/09/60 34.68 8.35 26.33 - - <30 <{.5 <0).5 <05 1.8 <2.3 --
06/23/00 34.68 8.49 26.19 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - wn
09/03/00 34.68 7.7% 2697 0.00 0.0¢ = e o e - -- -
12/04/00 34.68 7.26 27.42 0.60 (.00 - - - - - - =
03/08/01 1408 858 26.10 0.60 0.00 <30.0 <(.500 <(.500 <(), 500 <{.500 <2.50 -
06/47/01 34.68 R.89 25.79 4.00 0,00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -~ - -
09/13/01 34.68 7.87 26.81 (.00 (.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - - -
12/13/01 34.68 7.52 27.16 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- -- e
03/08/02 34.68 9.38 2530 0.00 0.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -~
06/19/02 34,68 9.75 24.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/11/02 34,68 8.76 2592 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - -
12/11/02 34.68 7.37 2731 0.04 (.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - e o - -
03/11/03 34.68 8.8% 25.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <235 -
06/EG/A3 3468 9.40 2528 0.60 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - o v e
09/09/03 34.68 8.37 26,11 €.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
12/09/03 34.08 6.17 28.51% (.04 £4.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - -
03/09/047 34.68 1070 23.98 004 0.00 <3} <0.5 <03 <0.5 <13 <0.3 <34
06/08/04 34,68 9.41 2527 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY e - - - -
09/08/4G4 34.68 8.85 2583 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- - --
12/06/04 34.68 9.62 25.06 6,00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - e e - o
03/07/05 34.68 §1.33 2335 0.00 (.00 <50 <({1.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <33 <54
06/06/03 34.68 11.84 22.84 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - -
09/06/05 34.68 9.77 249 0.60 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/05/05 34.68 10,52 24.16 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- -
03/06/067 34.68 12.13 22.55 0.00 (.00 <50 <0.5 <13 <().5 <().5 <5 <50
06/05/06 34.68 13.08 21.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY e - - - -
(19/05/06 34.68 10.93 23.75 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . -
12/04/06 34.68 10.71 23.97 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- - -
03/05/07" 34.68 11.63 23.05 0.00 0.00 <30 <(1.5 <0.3 <013 <(.5 <(.3 <50
06/04/07 34.68 12.37 22.1% 0.00 4.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
49/07/07 34.68 j0.61 24.07 0.0 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - o - -
12/06/07 34.68 10.30 2438 0.00 6.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL

DATE.

-9

08/13/96 - - 2827 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
09/06/96 - . 28.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -
12/19/96 30.68 1.39 29.29 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (1.5 <),5 <2.5 -
03/17/97 In.68 3.11 27.57 - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <23 o
06/11/97 30.68 241 28.27 - - <30 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
09/17/97 30.68 2.08 28.63 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/11/97 30.68 1.25 29.43 - - - - - - - - -
03/12/98 30,68 5.06 25.62 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 .3 <25 -
06/23/498 30.68 4.53 26.15 - - - - - v - - -
09/41/98 30.68 4.30 26.38 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/98 30.68 3.93 26.75 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/99 30.68 535 25.33 " - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 12.5 -
06/14/99 30.68 4.16 26.52 - - - - - - -- - -
09/30/499 30.68 3.89 26.79 - - - - - - - - "
12/22/99 30,68 259 27.69 - - - - - - - - -
§3/09/00 30.68 4.64 26.04 - - <50) <0.5 <45 <0.3 0.75 <2.5 -
06/23/00 30.68 4.83 25.83 0.00 0.00 - - - - o - -
09500 30,68 3.99 26.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/04/00 30.68 3.61 27.07 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/08/01 30.68 4,93 25.75 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <(1,500 <1500 <2.50 .
06/07H 30.68 5.18 25.50 9.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/13/01 30.68 4.13 26.55 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . -
12/13/01 30.68 391 26.77 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/08/02 360,68 5.68 25.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/19/02 30.68 6.0 24.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/11/02 30.68 4.98 25.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
£2/11/02 30.68 3.61 27.07 9.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/11/03 30.6% 6.20 2448 0.00 0.00 <30 <0130 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
D6/10/03 30.68 5.68 25.00 0,00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/09/03 3068 4.88 25.80 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
1 2/09/03 30.68 2.46 28.22 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/09/04 30.68 6.82 23.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <50
06/08/04 M0 A0 25.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - -
(9/08/04 N e 25.61 0.00 4.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/06/04 o i 24.77 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - " -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

C-9 (cont)

03/07/05" 0 e 23.18 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50
H6/06/03 e 0 22.65 $.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/06/05 1P L0 24.58 0.00 5.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/05/05 I o 23.80 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/06/06 e s 22.44 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <).5 <50
06/05/06 0 e 21.54 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/05/06 s -t 23.49 9.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/04/06 L A0 23.72 000 $.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/05/07 e e 22.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.3 <45 <0.5 <50
06/04/07 0 o 21.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/07/07 e e 2376 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - -
12/06/07 LB _ 24,17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
C-10

09/09/037" -- - £7.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <(0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 14 <50
12:09/03 - - i4.24 0.0 0.00 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 2 <50
03/09/04° 38.37 28.67 9.70 0.00 0.90 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <05 15 <50
06/08/04" 38.37 26.67 11.70 0.60 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <03 <0.5 44 <30
0940804 38.37 2537 13.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 2 <50
12/06/047 38.37 25.84 12.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <f).3 <0.5 <0).5 3 <50
03/07/057 38.38 30.54 7.84 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.3 140 <50
06/06/05 38.38 28.76 9.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.3 <0.5 390 <50
09/06/05 38.39 26.81 11.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <G5 190 <50
12/05/05 38.39 27.51 10.58 0.00 0.60 <50 <0).3 0.5 <5 <5 67 <50
03/06/06° 38.39 31.02 7.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <5 <05 280 <50
06/05/06° 38.39 29.14 9.23 .00 0.00 <50) <G5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 280 <50
09/035/06° 38.39 28.01 10.38 $.00 .00 <50 3 3 2 16 63 <30
12/04/067 38.39 27.74 10.63 0.00 4.00 <50 <0.3 <45 <5 <0.3 93 <t50)
03/05/07 38.39 29.42 8.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <).5 100 <50
06/04/07 3R.39 28.59 5.80 0.80 0.00 <50 <(.5 <015 <0.5 <5 48 <50
09/07/07 38.39 27.19 11.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 18 <50
12/06/07 38.39 27.86 16.53 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.5 <05 <{).5 <5 19 <50
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK

04/28/89 - - - - - <500 <0.3 <(.5 <0.3 <{.5 - -
08/08/8% -~ - - -- o <560 <0.5 <().5 <@.5 <0).5 - -
08/27/90 - -~ e -- - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <{.3 <0.6 - -
11/14/90 - - - -~ - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 -- -
06/18/91 = - - - -- <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <().5 - --
09/19/91 -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{1.5 - --
1272191 -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 = --
03/18/92 - -- - e - <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ --
07/14/92 - -- - - - <30 <0.5 <{1L.5 <0.5 <0.5 wn -
10/08/92 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <{).5 -- =
01/08/93 - - -~ - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 -~ -
04/14/93 - - - = - <30 <15 <0.5 <3 <0.5 = -
07/16/93 o -- - - - <30 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.3 - -
09/21/93 -- -- e - - <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <08 - -
01/28/94 - o - - - <54 <005 <0.5 <0.5 <{r.5 wu -
03/17/94 e -- -- e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 - -
06/16/94 e -- un - - <50 <{).3 <0.5 <{}.3 <0.3 -- --
09/22/94 -- - -- -- o <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/15/94 = -- - R -- <350 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
063/30/95 - - e -- - <30 <0.5 <G.3 <0.3 <f).3 -- --
06/20/95 -- - - - - <30 <0.35 <0.3 <0.5 <{3.5 - e
09/280/95 = - - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 -- -
12/06/93 - - o - -~ <50 <{.3 <0.3 <3 <0.5 - we
03/21/96 - e - - e <50 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <).5 <2.3 --
06/21/96 - - = - - <30 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 0.3 <2.5 --
09/06/96 - -~ - - = <50 <01.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
12/19/96 - = - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <3 <2.5 -
03747797 - - e - -- <50 <413 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <2.3 -
06/11/97 - - - - -- <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 e
Q017797 - - -- - - <30 <0.5 <45 <0).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/1 197 wa - - - - <30 <5 <(.5 =<0.5 <0,3 <2.5 o
03/12/98 -- -- - -- = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 -
06/23/98 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 o
09/01/98 - - w = o <50 <f).3 <0.5 <5 <{).5 <2.5 -
12/30/98 -- -- - -- - <50 <5 <0.3 <{3.5 <0).5 <24 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Oazkland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/31/99 - . - - - <30 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 - - - p - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/22/99 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 4.5 <2.5 -
06/23/00 - - - - - <30 <050 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <2.5 -
(9/05/60 - - - -- - <5() <{1.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
12/04/00 - - - - - <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
03/08/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
06/07/01 - - - e - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
09/713/01 - . - - - <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <25 -
QA

12/13/01 . - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
03/08/02 . - - - - <5 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <}.5 <2.3 -
06/19/02 - - - - - <50 <050 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 w
09/11/02 - - - . - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
12781402 - . e - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 —-
03/11/03 - - - - - <5() <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
06/10/037 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 -
09/09:03” - - - " - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 0.5 <0.5 -
12/09/037 - - - . - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/09/04° - - - - - <50 <{1.3 <0.5 <43 <0).5 <{).5 -
06/08/047 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/08/04” - - e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
12/06/04” -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 (.3 <15 -
03/07/05 - - - - - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/05° - - - - - <350 <0.3 <{.5 <}.5 0.5 <{0.5 -
09/6/057 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <013 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 -
12/05/05 - - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/06 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
06/03/067 -~ - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <43 -
09/05/067 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 w-
12/04/06 - - - - - <30 <0).3 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 -
03/05/407 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <00.§ <0.5 o
06/04/07 - - - - - <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/07/07" - " - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/07 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline NID = Not Detected

(ft.} = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(msl) = Mean sca level £ = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Mcthyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbens {ppb) = Parts per billion

* TOC elevation for C-10 was surveved on September 26, 2003, by Virgil Chavex Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a City of Oakland No. 1589,
a cut square in the sidewalk at the mid-return at the west corner of High Street and Foothill Blvd., {Benchmark Elevation = 38.54 feet, NGVD 29).

¥t (GWE corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW)+ (SPHT x 0.80)].

Confirmation run.

Sample were analyzed past hold-time, the results should be considered as estimated,

QR present in well.

[.aboratory report indicates gasoline C6-CIE2.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended

holding time.

taboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

’ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well develpoment performed.

ORC removed from well.

TOC has been altered; unable to determine an accurate GWE,

Laboratory confirmed result,

90076 xis/H386495 22 Ag of 12/06/07



Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California
OR

W:{'ﬁ:

C-1

09/17/97 t4 8.8 11 104 2.0 1.1 <1.0 12
03/12/98 1.7 3.6 £71 17 550 3.0 <10 6.6
13/31/99 6.5 1.8 99 89 382 2520° 0.418 8.23
12/22/99 0.95 20 95 -128 568 0.19 <0.1 11
03/09/00 1.8 2.4 -47 -38 320 0.84 0.54 15
00500 1.74 2.66 103 39 520 0.41 1.6 10
C-2

09/17/97 1.3 - 150 - 560 4.7 <10 <1.0
03/12/98 1.1 i1 176 174 420 35 <1.0 <1.0
03/31/99 1.5 1.6 151 157 456 2100 0.118 19.7
£2/22/99 0.6 0.65 90 -84 782 1.0 534 5.38
§3/09/00 1.0 1.6 -68 -70 450 0.31 <0.1 0.39
09/05/08 131 1.85 65 44 690 0.34 <1.0 <1.0
Cc-3

091797 2.1 0.8 59 67 340 Do 100 33
03/12/98 2.8 25 165 163 260 0,14 28 32
03/31/99 4.1 1.3 101 89 236 <500 18.4 7
12/22/99 0.98 1.48 69 107 402 0.013 67.7 37.6
03/09/00 3.3 1.6 110 97 390 0.12 60 38
09/05/00 3.79 2.53 202 203 430 9.011 52 40
-4

09/17/97 0.6 0.2 102 107 540 5.9 <10 <1.0
03/12/98 1.3 2.6 173 175 550 1.3 <1.0 2.7
03/31/49 8 2.2 170 176 492 1,560’ 0.191 <1.6
12/22/99 6.8 5.68 -25 14 739 (.87 1.85 39.6
§3/09/00 1.1 1.9 -13 -39 530 <0).01 <0.1 45
09/05/00 2.22 2.02 105 138 530 <(1.010 <10 29
C-5

03/12/98 1.7 1.9 70 169 210 0.074 69 74
03/31/99 12,8 6.7 92 97 254 <500 16.7 69.7
(3H49/00 2.8 36 120 118 230 0.39 60 74
0.0076.51s/#386495 23 As of 12/06/7



Table 2
Field Measurements and Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0076
4265 Foothill Boulevard
QOakland, California

C-6

0%/17/97 1.5 1.2 -57 48 620 1.1 <1.0 I8
013/12/98 14.1 11.3 173 174 200 0.11 14 14
0373199 9.8 8.4 162 168 534 <500 0.849 453
12122199 1.02 1.22 -65 60 614 0.36 0.421 32
03/09/00 5.4 1.6 -113 -35 540 $.26 0.14 24
09/05/0 1.50 2.73 45 3 350 518 <1.0 18
C-7

09/17/97 0.6 0.4 126 115 600 4.8 <1.0 18
03/12/98 22 2.1 167 167 460 016 <1.0 29
03/31/99 2.0 1.8 137 133 486 <500 0.1 294
12/22/99 1.8 1.5 20 -60 400 1.6 0.434 16.9
(43/09/00 0.7 2.5 10 -13 610 2.1 <01 5.3
09/05/00 1.77 1.46 133 46 590 1.8 <0 12
C-8

03/12/98 1.0 1.1 171 169 HID 0.16 7.4 8.2
03/31/99 1.8 1.5 149 132 264 <300 17 71
$3/09/00 27 3.3 141 160 270 0.24 29 35
C9

03/12/9% 2.5 2.5 172 168 230 0.048 59 58
03/31/99 2.1 23 £54 F42 : 236 <500 18 727
03/09/00 2.5 3.7 108 138 190 0.79 100 73
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prier to September 3, 2000, were compiled from repotts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

{mV}= Millivolts

(ppm) = Parts per million

-- = Not Measured

! Analyzed in part per billion (ppb).

9-0076.x1s/4386495 24
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Table 3
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, California

MWwW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-6

MWw.7

MW-8

MW-9

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
12/06/07

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
12/06/07

09/05/06
030547
09/07/07"
12/06/07

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
12/06/07

09/05/06
03/05/07
99/07/07'
12/06/07

05/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
12/06/07

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07'
12/06/67

09/05/06
03/05/07
09/07/07"
1200607

40113
42,92
4292
42.92

40,11
42.88
42.88
42.88

36.14
41.98
41.98
41.98

41.59
44.37
44.37
44.37

40.32
43.10
43.10
43.10

38.18
40.95
40.95
40.95

41.25
44.06
44.06
44.06

10.46 (.00
12.25 6.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

9.86 0.00
833 0.00

SAMPLED SEM1-ANNUALLY

13.81 0.06
10.63 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

6.16 0.03
8.34 0.80

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

14.10 0.00
11.43 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

11.45 0.60
931 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

12.6] 0.00
9.12 0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

11.63 0.60
9.33 0.00

SAMPLED SEMJI-ANNUALLY

36.27
34.59

33.00%*
33.64

27.49
3294

29.62
34.73

9-0076.x1s/#386495
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Table 3
Joint Groundwater Monitoring Data
BP Service Station #11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data provided by Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

(it.} = Feet

DTW = Depth to Water

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness
GWE = Groundwater Elevation

{msl} = Mean sea level

®

TOC elevation relative to msl.
#%  GWE corrected for the presence of SPH: cosrection factor: [(TOC - DTW)+ (SPHT x 0.80)].

U Joint Monitoring data was not provided.

9-0076.x15/#386495 26 As of 12/06/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne! adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water leve! indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack. suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company. the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N \Californiaformsichevron-SOP-3AN 2006



/" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. EventDate:. 12 - ¢ o / (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /4. L, b—
Well 1D c-\ Date Monitored: [2.- &~ 7 Weli Condition: _¢z72 tueSS
Well Diameter 213 in

—— Volume S Gos  T=004  2'=017 3038
Total Depth 2820 f Factor (VF) =086 S'=102 €= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water /2.1 S #
A .0 L XVF _ e 2 7 = 4 ? & x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Z q. 2! gal.

D Check if water column is less that 0.50 it.

Timne Started: (2400 brs}
i . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer - X Depth 10 Waler: #
Stainless Stee! Batler Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grundf s Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios [ — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): & ggo Weather Conditions: .AA»-(J aa
Sample Time/Date: ©9 3 S 117 L-©"§ Water Color _¢ fe S Odor._ a2
Purging Flow Rate: __ | gpm. Sediment Description:  Uig# -
Did well de-water? e If yes, Time: i Volume: _ —— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature \ 0.0. ORP
(2400 br} (gal) P {umhos/crm) (S F ) | (mgiL) (V)
03SF o .37 L3* [£. 1 i
ol 1o ¢z 7L kAl l
o A\ w 7234 % [ £-2 x

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 1 7 xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
~ ETHANOL {8260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




7 GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: / l-&-0 - {inclusive)
City: Cakland, CA Sampler: A, Hba~
Well ID c-L Date Monitored: |1~ =& 7 Well Condiion: _§ £Z V<56
Well Diameter 21 3. in

: - Voiume Sam 002 =004 2=017 =038
Total Depth 3 GG ft Factor (VE) 4= 086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80 \

Depth toc Water /5. &2

| § R Z ﬁ XNF o+ 3 \Z = Q ,f? b 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: z Qaé gat.

[] Check if water column is less that .50 ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; it
Cisposabie Bailer Disposabie Bailer X Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump ¥ Discrete Bailer Visual ConfirmaticnfDescription:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grundf S — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Tuncios S — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: - Ami Removed from Weill: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!
Start Time (purge): & F35€ Weather Conditions:  fesa irv’
Sample Time/Date: {OYS 112 ¢~ Water Color __C=les C /auo/../ Odor: st Y <
Purging Fiow Rate@. €3 gpm. Sediment Description: Levi F
Did well de-waier? # < if yes, Time: /23 Voiumé: ___} T2 gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity T ergture D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (c g; F ) (mgil) (V)
jore 5‘ 2.2 (i [ #4
(008 74 28 [ X ({ /I
& .
j62% _ZALE 23 F _]E J
LABORATORY INFORMATION ‘
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- / x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{BO%5)/8TEX+MTBE(826G)J
Ly ETHANOL (8260)

COMMENTS: +/4cC&E SpY 8~ BAd ey pree Shooed Y Co7 WA‘\CLFM

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



- GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Numbper: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: -6 —° ¥ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A N Ar

Well ID Cié Date Monitored: 11 -{ ~¢ 7} Well Condition: SEL (neSS

Well Diameter 2F3 ) in
Voiurme A= 002 1004  2'=047 =038
Total Depth B 2 Factor {VF} =066  E'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water [,

fl.
D(, xVF ; ‘3 = ‘:!‘ -é’ 7— x3 case velume= Estimated Purge Volume: Zl-glo gal.

[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: &
Dispasable Bailer Disposable Bailer P Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump x [iscrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction: Pump Ciher: - -
Grundf B amm— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios et Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10;

Start Time {purge): E ! 5 Weather Conditions: _B,‘,:

Sample Time/Date: 0'?—?0 ; /1-G-est  Water Color: __ (¢ _@ — Odor, A
Purging Flow Rate: 2, S gom.  Sediment Description: __/ st
Did well de-water? !2 E-C:S if yes, Time: & EE;Z,E/_ Volume: } E gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) {ymhosiom) (O F ) (mim )

sT\NY B 7—&:5 (QZQ [%Z !
O L\ A Ziﬁj ; ;
o3y %L o o 3! {

4 !
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ ABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 1, 7. xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS:

Add/Reptaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: _ Size:




Client/Facility #:
Site Address!
City:

/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495

4265 Foothill Blvd. EventDate:  /2-& - 73 (inclusive)

Oakland, CA A th e

Sampler.

Well 1D

Welt Diameter
Total Depth
Depth to Water

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainiess Stee! Bailer

2.y ft
26.93

D Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

C- <k Date Monitored: [ -6-0"7 Weli Condition: § sme (<5
2K3) i
- - Volume Ya=p0z | =004 0 =047 F=038
39y f Factor {VF) 4065 E'=4102 €= 150 12'= 580

9 *WNVF - 3 B’ = /0 7,3 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 30- ?‘9 gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
sampling Equi ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Baiter ' Depth to Water: it

Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

o———_

Stack Pump X Discrete Baiter Visual Cenfirmation/Description:
Suction Pump N Other: - -
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Cther: Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Weather Conditions: A4 v

Start Time (purge): O %55

Sample Time/Date: & $30 //1-6+67F Water Color_ [ /€A Odor: 10
Purging Flow Rate: 7 apm. Sediment Description: Lopnt
Did weli de-water? __ s Z‘/.(Z if yes, Time: © VOlUme: _ enteg % _gal
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature 2.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} P (umhosicm) (g F (malL) V)
so 4 Z I FTS59 1B /
n¥o s 27 T3 _¥e&9 12! ;
%6 BAzs 2 _Be3 1RO \\ |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
! 7, xvoavial{ YES HOL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(826C)/
' - ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




7" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number. 386485

Client/Faciiity # Chevron #9-0076

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: {2.6 -7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well ID C-5 Date Monitored: |2~ & ¢ Well Condition: &.0p wic =S
Well Diameter 213 in.
U Volume =902 =004 =047 3=038
Tota!l Depth é:é 1% f Factor (VF) 4'=066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water . '35/ f,
*xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ,
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product:

ft

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Wates:

[

Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer

JESURTEERSSISII S

ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: & i

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
R [
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grund B — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
rundfos - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge}: Weather Conditions!
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. _Sediment-Description.__
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Voiutme: gzl
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature ORP
(2400 {gat) P {umhosicm) ( C /1 F ) (mv)
7 \
:';! \\
; LABORATORY INFORMATION e
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
i G- x voa vial YES HCL L ANCASTER TPR-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260}
.
H
COMMENTS: ViAo oAb~

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: A {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Bee
Well ID c-b Date Monitored: | 7 _ ¢ <7 Wel Condition: Lioe e ts

. K .
Well Diameter (213 in

i Volume SEe 002 1004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth $32 1 Factor (VE} s= 066 E'=102 6= 150  12%= 580

Depth to Water y [g 7 ft ‘ _
5 i ‘f 4 Wi _& - '? = § il / x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: / é gal.

[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fl.

Time Stared: {2400 hrs)
X ] s . . . Time Gompieted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: ~ Depth to Preduct:_ T f
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer -~ Depth to Water: f
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: (=l ft
Siack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
.
Suctien Pump - Other: - -
Grund Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
runcGlos IS Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Otter: Amt Removed from Well: gatl
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ 2499 % Weather Conditions: _» ferv of o
Sample Time/Date: (¢ 1 L/ / 2-G.o 7 water Color. -l eer Odor ., o <
Purging Flow Rate:__# - ygpm. Sediment Description: ;7
Did well de-water? I Iif yes, Time:evg T 4 20 Volume: o) 24 9 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempera_tggﬂe D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (ymhosicm) (C ! &) (mafL) (V)
.- ) _
O Ao < g5y i34 ld.
wal -2 V22 A 2 B M X > Log oS
(B€ L & c-bg  _J | ad Gel. £
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#)} CQNTA?NER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c. b /_,_ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8280)/
e ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address. 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: (7.6 .77 {inctusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: g
Well 1D c-7 Date Monitored: 17 . G -o 7 Well Condition: _ L og voic o
Well Diameter (213 in
S Volume 344°= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 047 =038
Total Depth Sl ft Factor (VF} 4= 066 B=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Watet 32 085
: Az g7 - 4. € 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: iy gal.
[ %;Eecﬁi; vater column is less that 0.50 f. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Pi:eéuct' - ) - f )
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer " Depth to Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ : ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmaticn/Description:
Suction Pump 2 Other: - -
Grunds Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circie one)
rundios e Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:

Start Time {purge): d Weather Conditions: _ (2 i~ J

Sample Time/Date: gary | T »é,c:'.? Water Color: o brer Odor: .y ‘ (:Z

Purging Flow Rate: /- __ -2.-8PM Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? e ¢ If yes, Time: @ 8¢ f 9Gg Volume: o Gy 7} gal

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatyre 0.0 ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhas/cm) (¢ & (mgiL} (mv)
0153 4 (2t 17337 67 1
255 & -2/ EYE [y
ooy /| 17 [ 23e S

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- 73 {  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
i ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/"’ GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0076 Job Number. 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: | Z.— ¢ —< 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: P
Well 1D C- 5’7 Date Monitored: [ 2- G- o 1 Well Condition: QE@ Wi S
Welt Diameter (213  in -
e e Volume A= 002 =004 =017 =038
Total Depth S 2k M Factor (VF) 4= 066 B'=102 6= 1850 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _ 2-4.5¢ 1t
xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: qal.
[[] Check if water column is iess that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: {2490 hrs}
Time Completed. {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Baiter
Pressure Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Sampling Equipment:

ft
ft

Depth to Product:
Depth to Water:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: I"z ft

Visuat Confirmation/Description:

A ———————————————

FUR————— L

——__——_e

Stack Pump Discrete Baiier
Suction Purnp Other:
Grundfos '

QOther:

Sximmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer.,

Ami Removed from Welk:

Water Removed:
Preduct Transferred 1o

gat
gal

Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions:

JSIE———

Sample Time/Date: | Water Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Descnptlon
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: V‘&!{me gal.
Time "'/Volume H Conductivity Temperatyre 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (mhosicm) (¢t F {(mgiL) (V)
’ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAWMPLETD | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES -+
C- x voa vizl]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260}
H
i 1
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




ﬂ GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0076

Job Number: 386495

Site Address: 4265 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 17 - ¢ 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Tee
Well ID c-< Date Monitored: {2 ¢, .o | WellCondition: £ op irc s,
Well Diameter (ZA3  in.
i Volume 34"= 0062 1"=0.04 2= 017 =038
Total Depth j Sie Factor (VF) 4'= 066  5'=1.02 g'= 150  12'= 5.80
Depthto Water "2 4./ &
XV = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Staried: (2400 hrs}

o . . . R . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depitt to Product &

Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Batler

P—————__———

Pressure Bailer

PRSHRR— LLLAAL e

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Cther:
Grundfos

Other:

Depth to Waler!

fi
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ~L :ﬁﬁ ft

Visuai Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer f Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Remioved:
Praduct Transferred to:

gal
gai

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions.

e —— L ————

Sample Time/Date: ! Water Color: Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpr. Sediment-Description:
Did well de-water? . 1f yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Tirne Volume H Conductivity . Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) “tgal) P {wmhosicm) (C./ F) {mgiL) (mv)
. <
\
L ABORATORY INFORMATION e—
SAMPLE ID, (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- x voa viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260Y
I ETHANOL {8260)
COMMENTS: /A, .. 4
]
Add/Replaced t.ock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0076 Job Number: 386495
Site Address: 4265 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: [2 - =7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: e
i ) . . Sg‘fjf
Well ID C-l2 Date Monitored: }7 . (- ¢/ WellCondition: (/¢ ¢ <
. 3 R =T
Well Diameter g%l 3 in.
— Volume Sa- 007 1=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth %0 57 f Factor {VF) e 066 5'=102  6&'= 150  12"= 580

Depth to Water [ & Ny ft

/ ? N4 4— xvEE - { 7 = %37 x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: /o gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Time Started: {2400 hrs})
. Time Completed: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: v Depth to P?Qdum. ( f )
Disposabie Bailer & Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ' fl
Staintess Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarban Thickness: C—j f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump o Other: - -
Srand Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle oney
runaios Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): g g0/ Weather Conditions: ¢ K,V J g .
Sample Time/Date: ¥ F¢ / /2 -G.c’ WaterColor — [ Odor. e LS
Purging Flow Rate: ¢ gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? i fﬁ&; if yes, Time: Volume: gal
Time Volume H Conductivity TemperaturEs D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal.) . p (umhosicm} {c o) {mgfL) {mv)
_ofie 3y G491 3¢S Gz-§
ofi 7 L3873l b2
odl (& (ot L Btle .
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- f(;— /; x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE{8260)
ETHANOL {8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Pug: Size:




[ [

For Lancaster Laboratories use only
Samplo # 52303’9&“"{03 Group §: 000324

\’?_ 06 0’? "“D Analyses Requested /O L&LE ™)
= -
Facility #: SEI000TEOML G RESE6405 Giobal IDF1 06007100339 Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
, 4265 FOOTHILL BLVD., OAKLAND, CA i H=HCl T =Thiosulfate
Site Address: o N = HNO; B = NaOH
Chevion PM ___, - - m},%?g (';tmgg%nf RACE " g S=HsS30, O=Cther
G ' zl I ol ] B;E; s u % :Wm ] o
Consultant/Qffice: g w ‘% {g @: [1J value reporting needed.
Deénna L. Harding {deannagdgrnnc.com) 5 & 218 = h 12 Must meet Towsst datection firits)
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: % E sls E; 32 possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:925'551‘?555 Fax #: 925-551-7899 5 g =R ?ﬁ—, g@; : 8021 MTBE Confirmation
[ - .
Sarnpler: —Jeo€& A”S’CMJ&‘\} © b3 w als ‘g 2 = ] Gonfirm highest hit by 8260
: 2 SHEHES 3y [ Confirm & hits by 8260

Sample identification Collected | Collectad 3 & E‘.. z ol E ElE ,% uﬁ; ﬁ g U O Run____ oxy's onali hits

N A — - | aiviv ' Comments / Remarks

et |ne-o7 |01 A W% v :

c2 | o 44 el v

c-> &740 % viv A

c-4 0¢30. 1V G

C-6 |ot1 T4 %% L/

c-7 09 g ¢ { 4" W

c-lo ' ® 530 ¢ | AW W/

Turnaround Flime Requested {TAT) {please circla)

. yd
RN R

@r d 72 howr 48 hour

our 4 day 5 day

Date | Time HecairﬁbHL
¥

LHd)

7

Dats | Yime Received by:

Data Package Options (please circle if required)

" Date 4 Time

QG Surmmary Typo |« Full
Type V1 {Raw Data) C1Cosit Doliverable not nee@Fi EDD

Relinquished by Commercial Carrier.
UPS FadEx

(D)

Hminzjd;&ﬂ\& J 0o T MEs

Date | T

WiP (RWQCE)

Disk ' Temperature Upon Receipt 14- +Lk°

C® | Custody Seals !n&m}?

@w

| ancaster Laboratories, fng., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO
Copies: White and yaliow should accompany samples to Lancasier

Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (7 17) 656-2300
Lahoratores. Tha pink copy should be retained by the clisnt.

AB04 01 norhy Rav. 1071208




Lancaster i
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike. PO Box 12475, Lancagler, BA 17B0S-PARS + TV-656-230G Fax 717-656-2661 - wwwelancastariabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron :
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

0725-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

24725 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1068667, Samples arrived at the lzboratory on Friday, December 07,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071206 NA Water 5230396
C-1-W-071206 Grab Water T 5230397
C.2-W-071206 Grab Water 5230398
C-3-W-071206 Grab Water 52303949
C-4-W-071206 Grab Water 5230400
C-6-W-071206 Grab Water 5230401
C-7-W-071206 Grab Water 5230462
C-10-W-071206 Grab Water 5230403
ELECTRONIC CRA cfo Gettler-Ryan Attny: Chery! Hansen

COPY TO



EN | ancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike. P Box 12425, Lansaster, P 176052425 $717-856-2500 Fax717-656-2681 - wwwlancasterabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

)&44&&» A Coglcnrf

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

0425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lani

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

QA-T-071206 NA Water

Facility# 90076

Job# 386495 GRD

WW 5230356

4265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland TOE00100339 QA
collected:12/06/200G7

Submitted: 12/07/2007 10:15

Reported: 12/20/2007 at 14:49

Discard: 01/20/2008

FHLQA
I 5E w

CAT
No.

Q1728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
06054
01146
01163

Analygis Hame

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC dogs T
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C&

start time.

BRTEX+MTBE by 826038

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

a8 Numbey

n.a.

As Received
Result

N.D.

ot include MTBE or cther
TPH-GRO randge

caster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-556-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

{n-hexane)
1634-04-4 N.D.
F1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20~7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No., 2116

211 QC is compliant unless otherwi
Contrel Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TFH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTEE by B2&0E
GC VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOA Water Frep

se noted.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

[~ I R = i
[T Y s T O ¥ B S

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-B4E
SW- 846
SW-846

§0158 modified
BI60RE
5030
50308

Trial#

b e

[

Analysis

Date and Time
12:
¢4
12:
144

12/10/2007
12/13/2007
ra/10/2007
12/13/2007

please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

02

40
44
40

Page 1 of 1

10904

bilution

Units Factor

ug /1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/ 1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler
steven b Skiles

Michael A Ziegler

[ ]



Lancaster

¥ L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

C-1-W-071206 Grab Water

Facility# 20076

Job# 386495 GRD

WW 5230397

4265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland TO6001003385 c-1
Collected:12/06/2007 (G38:35

Submitted: 12/07/2007 10:15
rReported: 12/20/2007 at 14:46
Discard: 01/20/2008

FTHL1
I BE w

06067

Q1587
02010
05401
05407
05415
Q6310

AT
No.
031728
GE0ET
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRD - Waters
The reported concentraticn ©

gasoline comstituents eluting prier te the C& {n-hexane

atart time.
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Yylene {Total;

by JA

CAS Numbexr

o.&.

f TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox ather
Y OTPH-GRO range

64-17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 58.

7L-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 M.D.

hs Received
Result

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unlese othervise noted.

Control Suwmmary foxr overall

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEE, MTBE, ETCH

Qg VOB Water Prep
GC/ME VOA Water Frep

170,

BA 17605-2426 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.ilancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

gan Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

[anJ e T o T o T o B ¥ £
[ RLY S Ty I+ L

Laboratory Chronicile

Method
SW~8486
SW-846
SW-84¢6
SWi- 846

80158 modified
82608
S030R
5030B

Trial#
1

[EE

Analysis

please refer to the Quality
oC performance data and associated samples.

Date and Time

12/30/2007
12/18/2007
12/10/2007
iz2/18/2007

13:09
0&:29
13:0%
06 29

Page 1 of |

10804

pilution
Units Factox
ug/1 b3
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
g/l 1
ug /1 1
w1 I
ug/1 1
Piluticn
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Zieglex
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

[



| ancaster :
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-26581+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5230398
C-2-W-071206 Grab Water
Facility# S0076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland TO600100338 C-2
Collected:12/06/2007 10:45 by JA account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/07/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 12/20/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/20/2008 San Ramon Ch 94582
FTHLZ
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-CGRO - Waters n.a. 7,300, 250. ug/1 g
The reported concentration af TPH-GRC does not include MTBE oY other
gascline constituents eluting pricor to the C& in-hexane! TPH-GRC range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug,/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 56. 0.5 ug /1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 200. 5. ug/l is
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 1z, 0.5 ug/1 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 47. 0.5 ug/ L 3
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 79. 0.5 ug /1 1
craste of Califcornia Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRC ~ Waters aW-846 BCO15E modified 1 12,/106/2007 13:3% Steven A Skiles =
06067 BTEX, MTRE, BETOH SW-B46 S2E0B 1 12/18/2007 17:49 Ginelle L Feister 1
Q6067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BR60B H 12/718/2007 18:11 Ginelle L. Feister 10
01146 GC VOA Watey Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/10/2007 13:39 Steven A Skiles 5
G1163 GU/MS VoA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 3 12/18/2007 17:49 Ginelle L Feister 1
1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SU3I0E 2 14/18/2007 18:1% Ginelle L Feister 10



Lancaster )
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052426 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www. lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 523038%
C-3-W-071206 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland TO600100339 C-3
collected:12/06/20607 07:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/07/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 12/20/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/20/2008 San Ramon CR 94583
FTHL3
I 53E w
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Fumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricy to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
0e0D67  RBTEX, MTRBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug /1 1
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
$4€310 Xylene {Tctall 1330-20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
231 QC is compliant unless othervwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
c1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015E modified 1 12/10/2007 14:09 Steven A Skiles 1
Ge067 BRTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B4s B260B 1 12/19/2007 04:54 Michael A Ziegler i
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-g846 50303 1 1271072007 14:09 greven A Skiles 1
$41363 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 BQR0EB 1 12/19/2007 04:54 Michael B Ziegler 1



Lancaster ]
¥ |aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 47605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2661+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page } of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5230400
C-4-W-071206 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386495 GRD
4268 Foothill Blvd-Oakland T0600100339 c-4
Collected:12/06/2007 (08:30 by JAa Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 12/07/2007 10:1%5 Chevron
Reported: 12/20/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/20/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
FTHL4
I SE w
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 9,90G. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gagoline censtituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane; TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl €4-17-5 N.D. 130, ug/ 1l 2.5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 T4 L. ug/1 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 ,000. 13, ug/ 1 25
05407 Toluens 108-88-3 £5. 1. ug/l 2.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2iC. 1. ug/1 2.5
08310 ¥ylene {Totall 1330-20-7 210. 1. ug/ 1l 2.5
grate of Californiaz Lab Certification No. 2116
711 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overali QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPE-GRC - Waters SW-546 50158 modified 1 12/13/2007 1%:37 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
Jamnes
96067 BTEY, MTBE, ETCH SW-646 82608 1 12/18/2007 16:35 Ginelle 1 Felsgter 2.5
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 H2608 3 12/18/2007 18:57 Ginelle L Feister 25
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SH-846 5030E 1 12/13/2007 18:37 K. Robert Caulfeild- =
James
013163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep aW-846 5030B 1 12/18/2007 18:35 Ginelle L Feister 2.5
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-5646 S5030BE 2 12/18/2607 18:87 Ginelle 1. Felster 25



Lancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17806-D405 » T17-656-2500 Fax 717-656-2681° www. jahcasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 52306401
C-6-W-071206 Grab Water
Facility# $0076 Job#f 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blwvd-0Oakland TO600100339 C-6
Collected:12/06/2007 10:12 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/07/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 12/20/2007 at 14:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/20/2008 San Ramon CA 84583
FTHLS
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name Ccas Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5G. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dGoes not include MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPE-GRC ranoe
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 540, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 n.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 73-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
08407 Toluene 108-88-3 ¥.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. c.5 ug/1 .1
state of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyesis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst facter
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO1SE modified i 12/10/2007 15:08 Steven A Skiles 1
CEOBT BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 12/18/2007 1%:20 Ginelle L Feister 3
01146 GC VCA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/10/2007 15:08 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 QC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 50308 i 12/1€/2007 19:20 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 1 TROS-D425 « TIT-B56-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 WWW,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

C-7-W-071206 Grab Water
Facility# 50076 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill Blvd-Oakland TO600100338 C-7

WW 5230402

iancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Rawmon CA 94583

Ag Received

Method

Detection

Limit
54,

not include MTBE or other

[T = I B o
[SLINRS I LR F LI

please refer to the Quality

Analysis
Date and Time
12/10/2007 1i5:
12/18/2007 19:
12/30/2007 1%:

Collected:12/06/2007 08:15 by JA
Submitted: 12/07/2007 10:15
Reported: 12/20/2007 at 14:46
Discard: 01/20/2008
¥THLG
I 5E w
CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result
01728  TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& in-hexane! TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q6067 BTEYX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.B.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5.
05401  Benzene T1i-43-2 N.D.
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D,
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 N.D.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless cotherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC performance deta and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT
No Analysis Name Method Trial#
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SH-846 50158 modified 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 B8260B 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-8£6 50308 i
01163 QC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030E 1

12/18/2007 19:

37
43
37
43

Page 1 of 1

109064

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/i 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/ 1 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Facter
Steven b Skiles 1
Ginells L Felster 1
Steven A Skiles i
Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

pang New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17605-2425 #7117

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

C-10-W-071206 Grab Water
Facility# 90076 Job# 386455 GRD

426% Poothill Blvd-Oak

WiW 5230403

iand TO600100339 C-10

As Received
Result

LG56-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
§001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

gan Ramon CA %4583

&5 Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

[ S S o T e s S
oW N

(n-nexane) TPH-GRO range

Pleage refer to the Quality

& associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Trial#
1

bt

analysis

Date and Time
07

12/10/2607
12/18/2007
12/10/2007

Collected:12/06/2007 08:30 by JA
cubmitted: 12/07/2007 10:15
Reported: 12/20/2007 at 14:46
Discard: 01/20/2008
FTHLY
I 5E w
CAT
Nc. Analysis Name CAS Number
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters LA N.D
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C&
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 19.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
0541%  Bthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 N.D.
gtate of California Lab Certificatiomn No. 211e
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted,
Control Summary foxr oversll QC performance data an
CAT
Ho. Analysis Name Method
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters SH-846 8015E modified
06067 BTHEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-846 S260E
41146 GC VCA Weter Prep SW-846 5030B
01163 GO/ME VOR Water Prep SkW-846 S030E

[

1z/19/2007

16
05
i6:
05

17
07
17

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l
ug/1
ua/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/1

o

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

Diluticn
Factor
3

1
1
1



Lancaster )
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-555-2300 Fax V17-656-2681 www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1068667
Reported: 12/20/07 at 02:4% PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, Lo demonstrate precision and accuracy at
2 batch ievel, a LCS/LCOSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LS LCED LC8/LCSD
Anzlysgis Name Reszult ML tnits %REC %REC Limits RP REED Max
Batch number: 07344A0%A Sample numberis): 5230396-5230399,5230401-5230403
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 12z 125 75-135 2 30
Batch number: 07347A0BA Sample numbex{s): 5230400
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 93 93 7E-138 4 30
Ratch number: DO73464RA Sample number{s): 5230336
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether K.D 0.5 ug/l 96 73-119
Bengzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 78-119
Toluene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 105 55-11%
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.B ug/ 1 103 g8z-119
%vlene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1 101 83-113
Batoh number: DO73514AA Sampie numper(s): B230397
Ethanocl N.D. 50, ug/1 105 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9z 73-119
Senzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l a7 TE-119
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 104 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 82119
Xylene {Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/i 101 83-113
Batoh number: DO73I521AA sample number(s): 52303%8,5230400-5230402
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 126 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. .5 ug/l 91 73-11¢9
Benrzene K.D. 0.8 ug/l 54 T8-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. G.5 ug/1l 93 82-119
Xylens {Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 £3-113
Ratch number: DO735Z4RA sample number{s}: 5230389,5230403
Ethanol ¥.D. 50 g/l 112 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 23 73-119
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 100 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 wug /1 107 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ag/i 102 R2-119
¥ylene {Tctal) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 §3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked {(UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the marrix spike
Background {BKG) = the sample used in coniunction with the duplicate

futsy MSD M3 /MSD RPD BKG Dup DuUP Dup RFD
Analysis Name %REC %SREC Limits RED MAX Conc cong RPD Max
Batch number: 07344R07R Sample nunber (8] 52730396-5230395,5230401-5230403 UNSPK: 5230337

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked resuit was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ;
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2687~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1068667
Reported: 12/20/07 at 02:46 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK)} = the sample used in conjunction with the matyix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M8 M&D MS /M50 RFPD BKG oUP Dup Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits REPD MAX Copne Conc RED Max
TPH-GRO ~ Walters 133 £3-154
Batch number: (7347A08A Sawple number{s}: 3230400 UNSPK: P233684
TPH-GRC -~ Wabters 134 £3-154
Batch number: DO73464AA Sample numper{s): 5230396 UNSPK: P2252zZ8
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 27 £9-127 2 30
Baenzene 101 105 83-128 4 30
Toluens 107 110 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzens 105 108 82-129 2 30
Xylene {Toral) 102 105 82-130 4 30
Batch number: DO73514RA Sample number{s): 5230387 UNSPK: FP23228%9
Ethanol 123 145 32-164 16 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 20 21 £9-127 2 30
Benzene 100 100 83-128 0 3a
Toluene 106 1086 83-127 Q 30
Erhylbenzene 101 102 az2-129 i 30
Xylene (Total) 10z 103 §2-130 o 30
Batch number: DO73G21AA Sample number{s}: 5230358,5230400-5230402 UNSPK: P231001
Ethanol 111 132 32-164 17 30
Methyl Tertisry Butyl Ether 39 98 69-127 4 30
Banzene 106 104 §3-128 2 30
Toluene 112 111 §3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 108 103 gz-129 1 30
Xylene {Total} 108 107 82-130 1 30
Ratch number: DO73524RA Sample number (s} : 5230392,5230403 UNSPK: P232284
Ethanol az 104 32-164 10 30 ,
Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether 22 95 69127 2 ic
Benzene 98 104 B3-128 5 30
Toluene 104 108 §3-127 5 3¢
Ethylbenzene 29 103 8E-129 4 30
Xylene {Total) 100 105 82-130 5 30

Ssurrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unlese attributed to dilution or orherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07344R07A
Triflucrotoluene-F

5230396 116
52303397 124
5230386 135
B230358 17
5230401 117

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(Z)Theunsp&eéremdtwasnunethanfburﬂnmsthemﬁkeadded



Lancaster .
¥ L aboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, BA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1068667
Reported: 12/20/07 at 02:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5230402 114
52320403 115
Blank 11i¢
LCs 122
LCsD 125
M5 130
Limits: €3-135
Analysis Name: TFH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: (7347A08A

Trifluorctoluene-¥
5230400 96
Blank 84
LCs 90
LCSD S0
MS 53
Limits: £3-135
tnalysis Name: BTEX+MTEBE by B280B
Batch mumber: DO73464AR

Dibromoflucremethane 1, 2-Dichloycethane-da Toluene-ds 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
5230396 kS g0 101 109
Blank 93 @l 102 107
LCs §7 86 96 108
ME B3 88 o8 1311
MED 9% g7 98 111
Limits: g0-11¢ 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysig Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Ratch number: DO73514AA

pibromef lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Teluene-d8 4-Bromof luorcbenzene
5239397 81 86 24 g2
Blank 84 54 98 93
LCE 82 &l g6 gé
M 84 93 g7 o8
MSD 82 sQ 95 95
Limite: 80-116 77-113 8G-113 78-313
analysis Mame: BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
Batch number: DO73521RA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorosthane -d4 Toluene -dé 4-promoflucrobenzene
5230398 &1 &7 93 109
5230400 81 87 9z 93
5230401 53 92 &1 20
5230402 8BS 95 g3 o1
Blank B4 g1 92 90
Leg 82 B2 2} 52
MS 84 1y 21 S4
MSD 84 94 8z 95

*_ Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



L ancaster, _
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A 17605-0425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681 www.lancasterlabs.corn

Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1068667
Reported: 12/20/07 at 02:46 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 76-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch numper: DO73524AA
Dibromof iuoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dsg 4-RBromoflucrochenzens
5230399 81 86 g7 87
5230403 85 93 g7 a3
Blank 64 94 96 9z
LS 81 8% 54 56
Mg a1 85 91 $2
MSD 83 92 94 56
Timits: §0-116 Fi-112 80-1%3 7B-113

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one of both determinations was less than five imes the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked resuit was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
U Irternational Units CP Units  cobali-chioropiatinate units
umhosicm microrrhosicm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
: Cc degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories Ib. pound{s)
meq milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug microgram(s) | liter{s}
mi milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per rl
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), Decause one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is eguivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture centent. This increases the analyte weight
basis - concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

ineorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldoi-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control fimits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns »25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

U Compound was not detected

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test resulis for m

otherwise noted under the individual anaiysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. Hf you have questions regarding t

ethods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
he proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING AWARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTARILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROEIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABCRATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER L ABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept ne legat responsibitity for the purposes for which the client uses the test results, No purchase order or other arder
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inctudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby chject to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.



